

No. 21-82

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALPINE SECURITIES CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FORMER FINCEN OFFICIALS
JAMES H. FREIS, JR. AND CHARLES M.
STEELE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
CERTIORARI**

SEAN MAROTTA
Counsel of Record
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-4881
sean.marotta@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. FINCEN ENFORCES CONGRESS’S CAREFULLY CRAFTED AML FRAMEWORK	4
A. BSA Reporting Provides Critical Information To Law Enforcement Through A Legally Protected Framework.....	4
B. FinCEN Has A Statutory Man- date To Oversee The BSA Regu- latory Framework Necessary To Achieve Congress’s Intent To Support Law Enforcement Efforts.....	8
II. IN CARRYING OUT ITS CONGRESSIONAL MANDATE, FINCEN PLAYS AN INDISPENSABLE ROLE IN SAFEGUARDING THE NATION’S FINANCIAL SYSTEM, COMBATING MONEY LAUNDERING, AND FIGHTING TERRORISM	12
A. FinCEN Promulgates, Interprets, And Enforces Compliance With Vital Regulations	12
B. FinCEN’s Central Role Makes It Critical To The Nation’s AML Ef- forts	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION THREATENS TO UNDERMINE THE BSA STATUTORY REGIME AND HARM U.S. EFFORTS TO FIGHT MONEY LAUNDERING AND TERRORIST FINANCING.....	16
A. The Court Of Appeals Erroneously Conflated Examination With Enforcement	17
B. The Court Of Appeals Applied An Incorrect Regulatory Standard, Imposed Different Liability Re- quirements, And Subjected The SEC's Enforcement Action To A Less-Demanding Judicial-Review Standard	19
C. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Could Affect Other Regulators And Classes Of Regulated Entities.....	21
D. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Could Undermine The United States' Global AML Leadership.....	22
IV. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>California Bankers Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21, 77 (1974).....	6, 8
<i>Lee v. Bankers Tr.</i> , 166 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> <i>v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016).....	18
STATUTES:	
Money Remittances Improvement Act of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-156, 128 Stat. 1829.....	17
USA PATRIOT Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272	
§ 302	5
§ 361	9
§ 362	9
§ 365	9
William M. (Mac) Thornberry National De- fense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-283, 134 Stat. 3388	
§ 6201.....	10
§ 6305.....	9
§ 6306.....	10
31 U.S.C. § 310	9
31 U.S.C. § 310 note	9
31 U.S.C. § 311	9
31 U.S.C. § 5311(1)	6
31 U.S.C. § 5311 note	5
31 U.S.C. §§ 5313-5316.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
31 U.S.C. § 5318(a)(1).....	8
31 U.S.C. § 5318(a)(6).....	11
31 U.S.C. § 5318(g)(1).....	6
31 U.S.C. § 5318(g)(2).....	7
31 U.S.C. § 5318(h).....	8
31 U.S.C. § 5320.....	8, 19
31 U.S.C. § 5321.....	6, 17, 19
31 U.S.C. § 5321(e).....	18
31 U.S.C. § 5322.....	6, 8
31 U.S.C. § 5331.....	9
31 U.S.C. § 5331 note.....	10
31 U.S.C. § 5333.....	10
REGULATIONS:	
Confidentiality of Suspicious Activity Reports, 75 Fed. Reg. 75,593 (Dec. 3, 2010).....	17
31 C.F.R. §§ 1010.300-1010.370.....	6
31 C.F.R. § 1010.311.....	11
31 C.F.R. § 1010.350.....	11
31 C.F.R. §§ 1010.400-1010.440.....	6
31 C.F.R. § 1010.810.....	8
31 C.F.R. § 1010.810(a).....	8, 11
31 C.F.R. § 1010.810(b).....	11
31 C.F.R. § 1010.810(b)(6).....	18
31 C.F.R. § 1010.810(d).....	11, 17
31 C.F.R. § 1010.810(e).....	11
31 C.F.R. §§ 1010.820-1010.840.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
31 C.F.R. §§ 1020.100-1026.670	10
31 C.F.R. § 1023.320(a)(2)(iii)	7
31 C.F.R. §§ 1027.100-1029.670	11
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:	
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-20-574, <i>Anti-Money Laundering: Opportunities Exist to Increase Law Enforcement Use of Bank Secrecy Act Reports, and Banks’ Costs to Comply with the Act Varied (2020)</i>	5
GWFS Equities, Inc., Exchange Act Release No. 91853, 2021 WL 1911733 (May 12, 2021)	20
Interactive Brokers LLC, Exchange Act Re- lease No. 89510, 2020 WL 4596109 (Aug. 10, 2020)	20
RULE:	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Scilla Alecci, <i>EU to Propose Watchdog to Tackle Anti-Money Laundering Failures Exposed by FinCEN Files</i> , Int’l Consor- tium of Investigative Journalists (July 16, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/fnc82tc	13
Carl Brown, <i>Not Enough Needles and Too Much Hay: The Problem with Suspicious Activity Reports</i> , GRC World Forums (Feb. 2, 2021), https://ti- nyurl.com/ywm8mbxd/	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>The Egmont Group of Financial Intelligence Units</i> , FinCEN, https://tinyurl.com/w7mxt5j (last visited Aug. 20, 2021)	15, 16, 22
Fin. Action Taskforce, <i>International Standards on Combating Money Laundering and the Financing of Terrorism & Proliferation</i> (updated June 2021).....	16
FinCEN, <i>SAR Stats</i> , https://tinyurl.com/379ypkv5/ (data last updated on July 31, 2021)	12
FinCEN, <i>The SAR Activity Review: Trends, Tips & Issues</i> , 14 <i>The SAR Activity Rev.</i> 1 (Oct. 2008), https://tinyurl.com/3km37xxb	12
Stanley Foodman, <i>Did You Know That FinCEN Maintains Data Access Memoranda of Understanding (MOUs) That Have Over 12,700 Authorized Users?</i> , <i>JDSupra</i> (Nov. 5, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/fkvmkpn5	15
James H. Freis, Jr., Dir., FinCEN, Prepared Remarks at the 10th Anti-Money Laundering and Financial Terrorism International Seminar: Promoting Information Sharing in Our Global Anti-Money Laundering/Counterterrorism Finance Efforts (Oct. 9, 2008), available at https://tinyurl.com/y63pty38	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
James H. Freis, Jr., Dir., FinCEN, Remarks of James H. Freis, Jr. at the American Bankers Association/American Bar Association Money Laundering Enforcement Conference (Nov. 15, 2011)	15, 16
James H. Freis, Jr., <i>New Legislation Expands FinCEN Powers</i> , Mkt. Integrity Sols. (Jan. 1, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/hjpdjs2r/	9
Linda McGlasson, <i>Anti-Money Laundering Update: Interview with FinCEN Director James Freis</i> , Bank Info Sec. (Apr. 15, 2008), https://tinyurl.com/txsrc5ar	14
<i>How Investigations Work</i> , SEC (last modified Jan. 27, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/kny7byfj/	20
<i>International Programs</i> , FinCEN, https://tinyurl.com/5hdzx3bb (last visited Aug. 20, 2021)	15
<i>International Programs: International Information Exchange and Analysis</i> , FinCEN, https://tinyurl.com/5hdzx3bb (last visited Aug. 20, 2021)	22
Danné L. Johnson, <i>SEC Settlement: Agency Self-Interest or Public Interest</i> , 12 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 627 (2007).....	23
<i>List of Members</i> , Egmont Group, https://tinyurl.com/p5r6sx7p (last visited Aug. 20, 2021)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Press Release, FBI, <i>Former Chase Bank Official Convicted of Taking Bribes and Disclosing Existence of a Suspicious Activity Report</i> (Jan. 11, 2011), https://tinyurl.com/m6bpmces	7
Press Release, FinCEN, <i>FinCEN Recognizes the Significant Impact of Bank Secrecy Act Data on Law Enforcement Efforts</i> (June 24, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/4nm54mj9	12, 13
Robert B. Serino, <i>FinCEN’s Lack of Policies and Procedures for Assessing Civil Money Penalties in Need of Reform</i> , Am. Bar Ass’n (July 20, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/ucb4u49a	19
Peter Stone, <i>How America Became the Money Laundering Capital of the World</i> , The New Republic (May 7, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/27uy5p5n	15
Mary K. Treanor, <i>FinCEN and Other Federal Banking Agencies Provide Much-Needed Guidance on Suspicious Activity Reports</i> , Money Laundering Watch (Jan. 26, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/9bcbu9rz	14
U.S. Dep’t of Just., U.S. Att’y’s Off. S. Dist. of N.Y., <i>Former Senior FinCEN Employee Sentenced to Six Months in Prison for Unlawfully Disclosing Suspicious Activity Reports</i> (June 3, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/x78wumvd	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, FinCEN, <i>Anti-Money Laundering and Countering the Financing of Terrorism National Priorities</i> (June 20, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/325e2jnd	13
U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, FinCEN, <i>Financial Crimes Enforcement Network (FinCEN) Statement on Enforcement of the Bank Secrecy Act</i> (Aug. 18, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/7nnnn3/	11, 12
U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, FinCEN, <i>FinCEN Guidance Regarding Due Diligence Requirements Under the Bank Secrecy Act for Hemp-Related Business Customers</i> (June 29, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/zet85efz	14
U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, FinCEN & N.Y. State Banking Dep’t, <i>Memorandum of Understanding</i> (Apr. 26, 2005), https://tinyurl.com/ydtn8ffu	15
U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, <i>National Money Laundering Risk Assessment</i> (2018)	5
<i>What Is Money Laundering?</i> , FinCEN, https://tinyurl.com/26zvzchn (last visited Aug. 20, 2021)	4
<i>Why the Financial Crimes Enforcement Network (FinCEN) is an Important Institution</i> , Comply Advantage, https://tinyurl.com/mjy4mp7m (last visited Aug. 20, 2021)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Christopher Wray, Dir., FBI, <i>Keeping Our Economy, Our Citizens, and Our Companies Safe, Secure, and Confident in a Digitally Connected World</i> (Dec. 8, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/hw68dyzv	6
